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Departments 
FY2021 
Target 
Budget 

Over Over

Finance1 $1,725,160,267 $650,821,474 $745,571,954 ($94,750,480) - 12.7% $1,377,815,955 $1,480,420,562 ($102,604,607) - 6.9% 

Police 727,007,734 50,119,675 22,646,461 27,473,214 121.3% 516,245,407, 500,253,916 15,991,491 3.2% 

Fire 339,056,258 18,413,200 12,268,361 6,144,839 50.1% 251,157,625 227,248,828 23,908,797 10.5% 

Sinking Fund 282,632,431 19,251,134 19,318,747 (67,613) - 0.3% 251,261,774 248,446,839 2,814,935 1.1% 

Prisons 220,419,920 10,231,888 18,322,774 (8,090,886) - 44.2% 176,300,389 190,881,471 (14,581,082) - 7.6% 

Public Property 2 206,754,216 21,892,482 4,561,523 17,330,959 379.9% 148,857,767 137,629,787 11,227,980 8.2% 

Human Services 164,544,253 11,835,359 6,629,352 5,206,007 78.5% 137,338,793 98,713,969 38,624,824 39.1% 

Public Health 163,276,794 7,246,719 10,793,239 (3,546,520) - 32.9% 115,583,225 109,191,279 6,391,946 5.9% 

Streets  161,698,638 23,273,337 11,851,245 11,422,092 96.4% 126,007,345 114,447,288 11,560,057 10.1% 

Innovation & Tech3 129,882,397 7,671,269 11,919,345 (4,248,076) - 35.6% 76,288,389 70,509,861 5,778,528 8.2% 

Managing Director4 173,856,972 5,977,275 3,629,838 2,347,437 64.7% 92,717,084 88,091,463 4,625,621 5.3% 

First Judicial Dist.  116,036,029 12,687,360 11,747,901 939,459 8.0% 84,053,683 80,909,464 3,144,219 3.9% 

Sub- Total 4,410,325,909 839,421,171 879,260,740 (39,839,569) - 4.5% 3,353,627,736 3,346,744,726 6,883,010 0.2% 

Other Departments  520,095,414 45,601,558 39,653,412 5,948,146 15.0% 380,443,650 481,982,014 (101,538,364) - 21.1% 

Total General Fund $4,930,421,323 $885,022,730 $918,914,151 ($33,891,421) - 3.7% $3,734,071,385 $3,828,726,739 (94,655,354) - 2.5% 

1 Includes costs for Employee Benefits and contribution to the School District of Philadelphia, Community College, and indemnities  
2 includes costs for Space Rentals, Septa Subsidy, and Utilities 
3 Includes costs for 911 Call Center 
4 Includes costs for the Defenders Ass ociation 
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YEAR-TO-DATE OBLIGATIONS 
 

 

Through the end of March, the City expended $3.467 billion 
and encumbered an additional $266.6 million. As a result, total 
obligations amounted to $ 3.734 billion or 75.7% of the $4.930 
billion FY2021 target budget. This is slightly higher  than the 
annualized monthly spend of 75%, and $94.7 million or 2.5 
percent less than they were last March.  
 
As Table 1 shows, twelve departments with the highest 
budgets account for over $3.353 billion , representing 89.8% of 
the total year- to- date obligations . Through March, these 12 
departments have obligated $6.8 million more than at the 
same time last year, while the remaining City Departments 
have obligated $101.5 million less than last year.  

   

Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority 

Monthly City Obligations Update 
 

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

 Third Quarter Obligations on Target with 
City ’s Spending Projections
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Source: Obligations totals provided to PICA by the Office of the Director of Finance; General Fund only  

1
 Ě ēĖĆöÙÎġÙÓ íĀ ġëÙ -íġĴ˫ĚFY2021 Target Budget which reflects  the FY2021 Mid- Year Transfer 

2 The highest obligated departments may have large contracts that get encumbered early in the year  
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Human
Services

Public Health Streets Innovation
and

Technology

Managing
Director

First Judicial
District

Percent of Budget Spent Year to Date2

Percent Spent Percent Remaining

Human Services $137,338,793 $98,713,969 $38,624,824 

Fire 251,157,625 227,248,828 23,908,797 

Police 516,245,407 500,253,916 15,991,491 

Streets  126,007,345 114,447,288 11,560,057 

Public Property  148,857,767 137,629,787 11,227,980 

City Commissinoers  15,975,738 7,726,756 8,248,982 

Public Health  115,583,225 109,191,279 6,391,946 

Office of Innovation 
& Technology 

76,288,389 70,509,861 5,778,528 

Managing Director  92,717,084 88,091,463 4,625,621 

Total $1,480,171,373 $1,353,813,146 $126,358,227 

 

100: Wages and 
Benefits  

$3,123,528,141 $2,392,589,645 76.6% 

200: 
Contracts/Leases  

1,002,470,656 809,729,320 80.8% 

300/400: Supplies/ 
Equipment 

135,466,644 65,309,083 48.2% 

500: Indemnities/  
Contributions  

391,026,161 272,705,818 69.7% 

700: Debt Service 185,714,117 168,789,115 90.9% 

800: Payments to 
Other Funds 

67,215,504 24,948,404 37.1% 

900: Advances/ 
Misc. Payments 

25,000,100 -  0.0% 

Total $4,930,421,323 $3,734,071,385 75.7% 

 

MONTH OF MARCH OBLIGATIONS 
As indicated in Table 1, the City obligated $885.0 million in the month of March. This was by far the highest spending 
month this fiscal year, with 18% of the budget being spent in March. This was due in part by a $500 million pension 
payment, an $11 million bond payment, a quarterly payment to the School  District,  a quarterly payment to SEPTA of 
$21.5 millioin, the costs of both the Pre - COVID Rental Assistnace Program and Eviction Diversion Programs, and two 
snow events. The largest 12 departments combined spent $39.8 million less than they did last March. In total the City 
spent $33.9 million or 3.7 percent less than last March.  
 
As shown in the below graphic, five of the largest 12 departments have obligated over 75 percent of their annual 
FY2021 budgets.  An additional nine departments also obligated m ore than 75 percent, as shown in Appendix A.  
 
The PICA board approved the City’s FY2021- FY2025 Five Year Plan with Addendum, on July 21, 2020. The City agreed 
to provide monthly expense reports by department so that PICA could monitor City spending during  FY2021.  
 

 
 

https://www.picapa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/5YP-w-Addendum-07142020-rev.pdf
https://www.picapa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/5YP-w-Addendum-07142020-rev.pdf
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Art Museum  $2,040,000 -  0.0% $1,020,000 50.0% 

Auditing 9,568,289 630,775 6.6% 7,172,928 75.0% 

Board of Ethics 975,196 64,737 6.6% 579,076 59.4% 

Board of 
Revision of Taxes 

1,043,214 76,608 7.3% 764,751 73.3% 

City 
Commissioners  

22,044,682 1,973,469 9.0% 15,975,738 72.5% 

City Council 42,211,973 1,339,848 3.2% 12,383,811 29.3% 

City Treasurer 1,948,938 85,473 4.4% 1,335,821 68.5% 

Civil Service 
Commission 

207,742 9,161 4.4% 138,966 66.9% 

Commerce 21,349,826 183,647 0.9% 20,717,264 97.0% 

District Attorney  37,631,659 2,216,269 5.9% 30,917,238 82.2% 

Finance 1,725,160,267 650,821,474 37.7% 1,377,815,955 79.9% 

Fire 339,056,258 18,413,200 5.4% 251,157,625 74.1% 

First Judicial 
District  

116,036,029 12,687,360 10.9% 84,053,683 72.4% 

Fleet 
Management 

56,601,463 6,753,865 11.9% 40,648,615 71.8% 

Free Library  39,650,733 4,437,111 11.2% 32,136,940 81.1% 

Human Relations 
Commission 

2,422,973 176,952 7.3% 1,708,597 70.5% 

Human Services 164,544,253 11,835,359 7.2% 137,338,793 83.5% 

L&I: Board of 
Building 
Standards 

82,018 7,689 9.4% 60,618 73.9% 

L&I: Board of L+I 
Review 

176,071 12,580 7.1% 103,324 58.7% 

Labor 2,839,104 167,979 5.9% 1,592,992 56.1% 

Law 15,014,106 1,078,566 7.2% 11,977,748 79.8% 

Licenses & 
Inspections 

38,251,694 2,449,716 6.4% 25,671,191 67.1% 

Managing 
Director  

173,856,972 5,977,275 3.4% 92,717,084 53.3% 

Mayor 6,946,092 525,468 7.6% 4,721,649 68.0% 

Chief 
Administrative 
Officer 

6,333,779 310,426 4.9% 3,916,938 61.8% 

Community 
Empowerment 
and Opportunity 

45,000 -  0.0% -  0.0% 

Mural Arts 
Program 

2,124,562 31,066 1.5% 1,913,566 90.1% 
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Behavioral 
Health 

15,477,402 120,683 0.8% 15,021,508 97.1% 

Children and 
Families 

418,820 32,094 7.7% 301,236 71.9% 

Homeless 
Services 

44,038,587 4,992,703 11.3% 34,872,547 79.2% 

Human 
Resources 

6,237,735 294,837 4.7% 4,034,819 64.7% 

Innovation and 
Technology 

129,882,397 7,671,269 5.9% 76,288,389 58.7% 

Inspector 
General 

1,575,681 96,638 6.1% 982,525 62.4% 

Property 
Assessment 

16,101,293 989,680 6.1% 10,826,843 67.2% 

Sustainability  1,279,219 (30,038) - 2.3% 805,763 63.0% 

Parks & 
Recreation 

55,271,008 4,957,797 9.0% 36,227,336 65.5% 

Planning & 
Development 

15,055,183 6,765,347 44.9% 12,987,257 86.3% 

Police 727,007,734 50,119,675 6.9% 516,245,407 71.0% 

Prisons  220,419,920 10,231,888 4.6% 176,300,689 80.0% 

Procurement  4,760,336 420,454 8.8% 3,604,028 75.7% 

Public Health 163,276,794 7,246,719 4.4% 115,583,225 70.8% 

Public Property  206,754,216 21,892,482 10.6% 148,857,767 72.0% 

Records 4,004,335 207,766 5.2% 2,673,879 66.8% 

Register of Wills  4,221,429 346,275 8.2% 3,151,515 74.7% 

Revenue 29,649,398 1,900,539 6.4% 19,772,319 66.7% 

Sheriff  26,795,874 1,975,377 7.4% 19,724,303 73.6% 

Sinking Fund  282,632,431 19,251,134 6.8% 251,261,774 88.9% 

Streets  161,698,638 23,273,337 14.4% 126,007,345 77.9% 

Totals $4,930,421,324 $885,022,730 18.0% $3,734,071,385 75.7% 
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Over
Over

Art Museum  $1,020,000 $1,912,500 ($892,500) - 46.7% 

Auditing 7,172,928 6,901,311 271,617 3.9% 

Board of Ethics 579,076 662,342 (83,266) - 12.6% 

Board of Revision of Taxes 764,751 760,279 4,472  0.6% 

City Commissioners 15,975,738 7,726,756 8,248,982 106.8% 

City Council 12,383,811 11,875,310 508,501 4.3% 

City Representative -  797,389 (797,389) - 100.0% 

City Treasurer 1,335,821 1,057,402 278,419 26.3% 

Civil Service Commission 138,966 144,681 (5,715) - 4.0% 

Commerce 20,717,264 30,622,435 (9,905,171) - 32.3% 

District Attorney  30,917,238 30,046,222 871,016 2.9% 

Finance 1,377,815,955 1,480,420,562 (102,604,607) - 6.9% 

Fire 251,157,625 227,248,828 23,908,797 10.5% 

First Judicial District  84,053,683 80,909,464 3,144,219 3.9% 

Fleet Management 40,648,615 55,340,597 (14,691,982) - 26.5% 

Free Library  32,136,940 34,681,389 (2,544,449) - 7.3% 

Human Relations 
Commission 

1,708,597 1,608,800 99,797 6.2% 

Human Services 137,338,793 98,713,969 38,624,824 39.1% 

L&I: Board of Building 
Standards 

60,618 57,088 3,530 6.2% 

L&I: Board of L+I Review 103,324 98,581 4,743 4.8% 

Labor 1,592,992 1,502,836 90,156 6.0% 

Law 11,977,748 12,868,463 (890,715) - 6.9% 

Licenses & Inspections 25,671,191 27,315,423 (1,644,232) - 6.0% 

Managing Director 92,717,084 88,091,463 4,625,621 5.3% 

Mayor 4,721,649 4,497,737 223,912 5.0% 

Chief Administrative 
Officer 

3,916,938 4,932,919 (1,015,981) - 20.6% 

Mural Arts Program  1,913,566 2,287,334 (373,768) - 16.3% 

Office of Arts and Culture 
and the Creative Economy 

-  3,779,085 (3,779,085) - 100.0% 

Behavioral Health  15,021,508 15,423,700 (402,192) - 2.6% 

Children and Families 301,236 38,135,614 (37,834,378) - 99.2% 

Homeless Services 34,872,547 56,503,238 (21,630,691) - 38.3% 

Human Resources 4,034,819 4,318,845 (284,026) - 6.6% 

Innovation and Technology 76,288,389 70,509,861 5,778,528 8.2% 

Inspector General 982,525 1,044,211 (61,686) - 5.9% 

Property Assessment  10,826,843 10,198,712 628,131 6.2% 

Office of Sustainability  805,763 714,157 91,606 12.8% 

Parks and Recreation 36,227,336 47,296,622 (11,069,286) - 23.4% 
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Over
 

Over
 

Planning & Development 12,987,257 12,554,776 432,481 3.4% 

Police 516,245,407 500,253,916 15,991,491 3.2% 

Prisons  176,300,689 190,881,471 (14,580,782) - 7.6% 

Procurement  3,604,028 4,384,704 (780,676) - 17.8% 

Public Health 115,583,225 109,191,279 6,391,946 5.9% 

Public Property  148,857,767 137,629,787 11,227,980 8.2% 

Records 2,673,879 3,002,170 (328,291) - 10.9% 

Register of Wills  3,151,815 3,356,397 (204,582) - 6.1% 

Revenue 19,772,319 22,646,874 (2,874,555) - 12.7% 

Sheriff  19,724,303 20,925,115 (1,200,812) - 5.7% 

Sinking Fund Commission  251,261,774 248,446,839 2,814,935 1.1% 

Streets  126,007,345 114,447,288 11,560,057 10.1% 

Totals $3,734,071,385 $3,828,726,739 ($94,655,354) - 2.5% 


